

## CAROLUS II & XIII

## **ROYO Y IMPERAD**

A.S. 317

**MAY, 2024** 

No.1 of 2024

## An Act relating to the Patriation of the Assembly of Peers in Carolusburg

Assented to on the #th of Month, Year

## ESCORA, 2023

**E IT ENACTED**, by the Office of the Prime Minister of the Dominion of Carolusburg, with the advice and consent of the Royal Carodian Parliament thereof, as follows:

Patriation of the Assembly of Peers in Carodia

1. Considering the Carodian nobility has grown significantly since the founding of the Dominion of Carolusburg;

Acknowledging that the Assembly of Peers has, in turn, grown substantially since then and;

that the Carodian economy, and the general wealth of our citizens has grown sufficiently to accommodate new lords and ladies;

Whereas the Sarovian nobility retains a presence and thus the ability to dictate a degree of Carodian affairs, it is necessary that the Carodian Assembly of Peers be retained for Carodians only.

- 2. Nobles with holdings in Sarovia necessarily and not Carolusburg shall henceforth no longer retain any position within the Carodian Assembly of Peers
- 3. Nobles with holdings in both Sarovia and Carolusburg shall retain their position in the Carodian Assembly of Peers
- 4. Nobles with holdings in only Carolusburg shall retain their position in the Carodian Assembly of Peers

Qualifications for New Nobles in Carodia and a Seat in the Assembly of Peers

- 1. In order for Carodians to qualify for the privilege to purchase a Carodian holding and title, they must have resided in Carodia for a minimum of two months before purchase and;
- 2. have had their ennobling conferred in a Letter Patent by the King or Governor-General.
- 3. The two-month minimum residency qualification is most if holdings are awarded expressly by the King or Governor-General.

©His Royal Majesty the King of Carolusburg and Emperor of the Sarovian Commonwealth, represented by the Carodian Parliament and Ministry of Public Works and Government Services.